b

In accord ith

v AMO3

Insolvency (England &

o e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

conpants [0 s |4 9 [3[7 43

25

Companies House

L

04/07/2019 #232 -
COMPANIES HOUSE -

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript o in

Company name in full | Photofile Medical Limited

hold black capitals,

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} L Paul

Surname [ Wood

Administrator’s address
Building name/number [ St James Court

Street St James Parade

[
[
[

Post town Bristol
County/Region [
Postcode IEI?WI—_—HITIFI—
Country I
u Administrator's name @
Full forenamel(s} Simon Robert © Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about
Surname Haskew another administrator,
Administrator’s address o
Building name/number ‘ St James Court ogthii:':gen;in;zt{:ttzlrl -
se il 1 s abou
Strest I St James Parade another administrator,
Post town i Bristol
County/Region '
Postcode HFI?W[_I?[_LIFF—
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature K ‘ é

Signature date EE ’(m)iﬁ. P;’FWFQ_




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Clive Hobbs

All information oan this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

( Company name

Address

St James Court
St James Parade

[Pus! town

Bristol

CountylRegion

= (s ls [s[ilnl_

Country

I ” bristol@begbies-traynor.com
0117 937 7130
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(1 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Photofile Medical Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the insolvency Act 1886. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposails for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0O O 00O O0DD OO OO O

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Director's statement of affairs

3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
l£0urﬂ, llusll

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Photofile Medical Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 31 May
2019

Paul Wood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, St James Court, St James
Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

and

Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, St James Court, St
James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who helds in respect of his debt a security aver property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{i) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any}:

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Photofile Medical Limited

None

17 March 2015

09493743

St James Court, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

1st Floor, Globe House, Love Lane, Cirencester, Gloucestershire,
England, GL7 1YG

1st Floor, Globe House, Love Lane, Cirencester, GL7 1YG

69102 - Solicitors

Name Shareholding
Ross Peter Aldridge 1
First B2b Solutions

1 ordinary share of £1

Ross Peter Aldridge

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number;

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

31 May 2019
Not applicable

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol,
Insolvency and Companies List (CHD)

CR-2019-BRS-000088 of 2019

The Director

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of

the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

-2-



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a)  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2 Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{(1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(s} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1}(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)} only if-
(a)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1)(2) and {b), and
{p)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 17 March 2015 and commenced to trade in the provision of medical
reports for solicitors.

The Company was heavily reliant on finance from Photofile Limited, in which the Director's wife was sole
director and shareholder, to provide the very favourable terms to its solicitor clients, which included

s Deferred terms of payment of a minimum of 18 months

+ The write off of all or part of the company's fee if the solicitor's case failed.
The Director met with Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP on 24 April 2019 to discuss the Company’s options. It
was concluded that Administration would be the best possible outcome for creditors and Paul Wood and
Simon Haskew were appointed Joint Administrators of Photofile Limited on 8 May 2019 resulting in the
Photofile Medical Limited being unable to continue trading.

Paul Wood and Simon Haskew were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 31
May 2019.



5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors have not yet prepared a statement of affairs of the Company. Therefore, we attach a draft
statement of affairs of the Company as at 31 May 2019 which is attached at Appendix 2. This has not as yet
been approved by the director and awaits amendments. It makes no provision for the costs of the
administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration
to 3 July 2019.

To date, we have realised cash at bank of £88,849 and bock debts totalling £9,451 have been collected. We
have been advised that further sums have been banked directly into the company's account and we are
awaiting bank statements in order to reconcile and arrange for transfer to the administration account.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
Following our appointment, we have carried out the following:

e Notified all known creditors of the administration,;

e Complied with statutory requirements by notifying the Registrar of Companies and advertising the
appointment of administrators’ in the London Gazette;

¢ QOpened a dedicated administration bank account;

« Notified the Company's bank, requested transfer of the balance of the current account to the

administration account and requested the account remain open 1o receipts to assist with debtor

collections;

Notified employees of our appointment and instructed ERA Solutions to assist with employee claims;

Instructed Insol Group Limited to deal with the Company's pension scheme;

Instructed Ross Aldridge to collect the Company's book debts;

Instructed Credebt Limited to review the debtor position and menitor debt collection;

Communicated with the Company’s debtors in relation to how set-off will work;

Commenced preliminary investigations into the Company’s affairs;

Commenced preliminary investigations into the actions of the director;

Communicated with the Company's creditors. We have also answered any questions which have

been raised by the creditors; and

¢ Preparation of these proposals.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the attached statement of affairs) are
as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no outstanding charges registered at Companies House, thus no Secured Creditors.

_4-



Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are currently estimated at
£4,000.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £425,376. This includes £10,714 owed to the Director
following settlernent of a sums owed to Henry Howard Finance under a personal guarantes,

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are currently estimated at
£4,000. We consider that there will be sufficient funds to enable preferential creditors to be paid in full.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 175A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net properiy available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net properly is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

m} 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescribed part of
het property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations we anticipate that there will be sufficient
funds available to enable a substantial dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appeintment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in

-5.



administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitatior Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out cur proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
administration).

In order to achieve the first purpose of an administration, the administrators must be able to rescue the
Company as a going concern. However, this was not achievable as the Company had significant unsecured
creditor liabilities and therefore, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first
objective of an administration. Based on the available financial information, there was insufficient value
placed on the Company's assets in order to affect a restructuring of the Company’s considerable debt and
the administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property. The principal matters to deal
with in this respect are:

The recovery of the book debts over the next 24 months;

Investigate the Company's affairs to establish any causes of action, and reperting on the conduct of
the directors;

Ensuring that any unresolved issues concerning the Company's affairs are concluded;

Obtaining the necessary clearances to conclude the administration.

We propose to finalise distributions to the preferential creditors and subsequently move the Company to
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Exit from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all administrations automatically come to an end after one year,
unless an extension is granted by the court or with the consent of creditors.

There are several possible exit routes from administration. Based on current information, the administrators
consider the following exit route may be appropriate.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

We confirm that there are no secured creditors in this matter and that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company which is not a distribution of the prescribed part1.

* Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)



We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the permission of court. It is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
conceming a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administraters and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration creditors' voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
maodification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. in particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the realisation
of assets as specified at section 8 above. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at
the end cf the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office
may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
pericd not exceeding twelve months. It may, therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek
creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the
anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully
achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work (“the Work”) consisting of
providing advice to the Company about the options available to it including:

+ advice about alternative insolvency options
s highlighting the duties of the directors
s dealing with all procedural steps culminating with the appointment of administrators



The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration, pursuant to-an agreement dated 25
April 2019 (“the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of
expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was necessary to review
the Company's financial position and consider insolvency options available to it, before an insolvency
process commenced. For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as foliows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount VAT E Gross
£ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 3.254.50 658.90 3,953.40
Legal costs Osborne Clarke 1,250.00 250.00 1,500.00
Partners LLP
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 4,544.50 908.90 5,453.40
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, by the unsecured creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and is not part of cur proposals subject to approval.

In arder to provide sufficient inforrmation to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the werk undertaken prior to our
appointment,

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules as a percentage of the
value of the assets which are realised at 35% of realisations and a set amount of £50,000 as detailed in
Appendix 3,

It is for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via correspondence.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursemeants will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.



Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
To date, we have incurred post appointment costs as detailed at Appendix 3.
* Osbomne Clarke LLP have been instructed to provide post appointment legal advice;,
« ERA Solutions limited have been instructed to assist with employee claims;
+ Insol Group Limited who have been instructed to assist with the Company’s pension scheme; and

+ Ross Aldridge has been instructed to assist with the collection of the book debts.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concemed in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 5 July 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need fto
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

same at https:/fwww_begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice I you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.



12. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than from the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property, under the insolvency
legislation, and we are therefore required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve our proposals. This decision will be sought via the deemed consent procedure and a notice of the
decision sought is accompanying this document.

Unless 10% in value of the Company's creditors object to the approval of our proposals via the deemed
consent procedure, then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve our
proposals.

Subiject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the socner.

The administrators are also seeking the approval of creditors to the basis of our remuneration via

correspondence. The voting form enclosed allows you to indicate whether you wish to vote in favour of our
fees as set out our fees estimate at Appendix 3.

7

P D Wood
Joint Administrator

Date: 3 July 2019

-10-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

31 May 2019 to 3 July 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

270,612.12

{4,000.00)

(425,376.35)

(1.00)

(158,765.23)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts
Cash at Bank

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

From 31/05/2019
To 03/07/2019
£

9,451.00
88,849.18
98,300.18

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

98,300.18

98,300.18

98,300.18



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 31
MAY 2019

Book Estimated to
Value Realise Note
£ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 360,816 270,612 1)
270,612
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
RPQ re Amrears/Holiday Pay
{4,000y (2
266,612

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS NIL
266,612
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
266,612
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003 NIL
266,612
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
266,612
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (425,376) (3)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (158,764)

Issued and called up capital 1

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY} (158,765) (4)



6660 6L0Z ANy £0 §0'810Z JaA T0S Sdl ¢ o | abey

00021 ADL LZIN 18)Sayouely ‘spisid ansuyD ‘Aepn snsuyo £ 'ssnoH Aay UBYY A JEIY IQ 00MD
09'29¢ ang £ ‘mobse|n ‘soe|d sjeAlse] ‘slelsg Buipei] uiaRy 'z Iun AydesBojoyd Jadoos uyor Loro
0028l 3JHS 0LON ‘weybugion 'ssoejpues ‘peoy Agis( pee Aydeibojoyd SWr ooro
Ny
00'09¢ ZIAL 'x3s9ppiny 'IIH uojdweH 'smaly WEeYS3|pUIA, § 'PYT SuBynsuo)) [ebal-0oipsiy [eqgh| Jepueyis Jiy LoD
00°0se' Pl IHZ 014D ‘WpIeD ‘AepA 1IIUDINyD ‘BSNOH JUOW|SH 10014 PIE a3oi 0012
0000t d39 rdN ‘UBIQUIMY ‘SAllUaH ‘BA0I0) Yulg 9Zeabing dipaedoypO JUENSUCY - UBJBYLEH M N COHD
00°2¢c6'e S¢ 0619 'allysialsashols 'weyuaysy) ‘enuaay dossar ‘asncH [Balsa4 1004 punols d771 S8I1B0SSY MH ZOHD
000 H1Z 8LdN ‘Wwame ‘vodmap ‘auoisbue 'abe|A ssauisng suoisbue| g yun dnoloy aoueuld premoH Aluay LOHD
3y ZINg ‘Bulyuop
00°000'0S ‘peoy ucibuuleg ‘asncH abpug uoibuling (g)3) 821/u8S AUSAJOSU] PUE JUBLWIS2IoUT SLUOISND § snuaray WH 00HD
100
00°09¢ §1X0 ‘Anqueg 'uoidway ‘aueT |Iy3xeus ‘esnop uoidwa 'sadinag aipaedoylo OUN wey|s sejoudiN 1y £093
dd§ £0d ‘Uinowsuod
00°0S¥ ‘pecy ao1Ies Hodily ‘Aepn IIRYININ €72 HUN swpedaq [ebe] 0olpay SPi0oay UNESH Y [BdIPa - NIV E)dSOH |eliowsiy Jep Hodsog) 2090
00'Lc¥ §85 ZHE ‘Yinocwauinog ‘PeOy Juadsal) gl ‘g leid AydesbBojoyd |ebuy U1slesy L0DD
0009t LN6 ZdN ‘a1ysyinowuopy ‘y21appiyy Imappuei] ‘ualemal ] ulleaH |ejo] - juels pleucg Jg 0090
180 9¢0d 'WBIm
0080l jo ais| 'Buipesg ‘|lejy 8y 'asuBp BYL 7 'S0IAISG |e1BIBI08S SSUB 'PiT SnuHEpOd sipenocd pJeyoly iqg 104D
dnE ¥.9 ‘Playp|od
00°000'} UCHNS 'SAL( [BH UOISY B[] '[e)dsOH uoisy sl aaids ‘ysiBojoina JUelNsuoD siuel] 'y piaeqJq 0042
00'0¢cl 354 8LWD ‘xess3 ‘MoleH ‘YoIoa.iag 6¥l Aydeabojoyd auig 0030
00'0¥e 935 1QQ '93puUng 1eang umoig xajdwod NI PIO "BZ JuN AydesBojoud maiqg In 0042
ax0 0LAAS "UopuoT ‘IN0gIeH BaS|3YD
00°09¢ ‘pieA JnogueH ‘29 Hun ‘1sniL uolepunog gHN 'leydscH J8iSuruisap pue eas|ayd leydsOH JajsulWiSap 3 BasayD i00D
0009 gav LvQg We) ‘yieaH Asjxag ‘peoy aucyi3 9l AydeiBojouyd As|siegq aulja) 0022
80'¥LLOL abpupy o I S0VD
0096 5YE NS ‘A8ung 'UORNS '8ALQ UNOD | 217y Jysey Jg POV
00001 HOP 117 191X010 ‘yled $sajunon 9/ 'p17 aAojoxely afo|oyehy sapeyd IQg cOvo
0402 AdS S£4D ‘peooUad ‘peoy Jucghiuad g4 AydeliBojoyd sineq malpuy FANL 48]
ogeey OAL SLYAA ‘BIYSaYD ‘Weysulyy ‘Aspadwil] ‘eAlg JeplY O AydesBojoyd uebiop epuewy LOYD
00081 INY ZQH 'PISYSISPPNH "JOO J3is|og ‘peoY SIPEIS 'BS|WIOH ‘| oIpNIS AydeiBojoyd uoxiq xaly 00v0
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pajiwiT [edipaiy ajijojoyd



65'60 610Z AINr £0 50'810zZ 19A 108 Sdl ¢ 0 7z abed
00°'059 PYL $MO 'BIIYSaYD 'amal) ‘|sdeys sswioH 'asnoH smaly a3y ‘peoy uopuoT Of AydeiBojoyd sewoy L pleyory £OMD
dQ6 £AS 'auysdoiyg
00'005°L ‘Angsmaiyg 'peoy uspluoT ‘[endsoH AINgsmalys yijeaH pIaignN ‘Leg Siuuos o Yoeoy pleusiy I Z0dD
0006t OV9 ZNS ‘'uopng ‘eso| weybuy3 ol plysey uesy| ig LOYD
000 v49 vdS '24SHIA 'Angsies JN ‘pIOJPOOM Jaddn 'suieg meysusy MN meysusy 004D
0009 OV L3N uay ‘weybulio yeens ybiH 591 S3OWS ojoud 50dD
00°0L MY $Z8Y 'uaspiaqy '8piSPOO MIEA PaIIULG P2 21SSB{D 0joud ¥0d0
0005 M3/ 9SS 'xass3 ‘ybiajAey 12ans UbIH vI¢ P17 olydeuBojoyd xiusoyd £0dD
0o0gL SQav 1ZNO ‘Aaung 'BUOAA '8S0(D 1SiNYuaxo0.g £ AydeiBojoyg siaqueys diud 704D
00521} 588 91d "UInowAi|d 'peoy piojuiaq 'yyesH pIRNN Aoreag W preyold JN L0dD
NQg 6HAM '2JIusID)saIop) 'edg
00°0vS yoImpoIQ ‘peoy smalpuy 1S ‘[e)dsoH edg yoimiiosg eyl ‘uosfing agseld Jue)nNsuo) 1ayiod W Uyor J 00dD
0002 DH6 €101 ‘UoasQ ‘Asseiifancg 1eans ey Ly AydeiBoloud swelIaa ¥OIN SOND
93¢
00l LH3 'UBINquIPS ‘a0e|d OOPIBIAA $-Z '100|4 PUZ - 918D AJOABAA '9|GBAISISY SIUNOIDY Aydesbojoyd ueyio] SHN ZOND
00°02e DX 0ZSL ‘PuUBaAS|D 'S33[ UO UOI330)S 'peoy ||ABiy Z¢ OIPNIS %00 MBN LOND
000 : 183N 0OND
00021 X8 €240 'YipJed ‘uAmjuad 'peoy Wiepedsantd ‘[edsoH Yipied aidg {uebiop 1eq J) soipadoyuQ spodg Jipied SOWO
0009 dv0 €LON ‘Weybumon ‘plojsepog ‘pecy weybunioN Z Aen Jsy JN ¥OIND
00'718'92 NY8 €240 'WpIeD ed ssauisng ajen YipJed ‘anuaAy asnoyljep snboy Py asedipajy £0WND
000/8 46 0718 ‘aaysesue] ‘Aing ‘wopoqswey usIsaL) |(BH PIojURIS 9 Aydesbojoyd abpuquia)s uipepy ZOND
00'96 NVg 02N ‘Aingspiq ‘snuaAy xass3 G| ‘papw upis Buiyihiaas uepew A 4a LOWD
00051 DYl €40 'Pusbpug ‘peoy AJ0D ‘[e)dsoH SSjEA JO SSa0ULH BYL ‘WD pusbpug uitely 9 Auoyiuy JQ ooWo
00052 38 SL40 'WipJed ‘sdeiia] uolunr ¢ 'pi SIM3)| Y sswer SIMa7 v sawer JN 101D
00'00S X8 €240 ‘HIpJeD ‘peoy ulepesssols) ‘ssnoH uebiowels ‘|eydsoH yipses audg Buo uod ug 0012
uNg
00°'00€ G511 'PRAUAMD ‘uopeUIBR) '(lejaauiig ‘ueqe) ‘G Hun 'pr] Buinodey ssucdsey pidey A1a1x 19BIN 4N SOMD
00°09¢ ase 519 'weybuing ‘uoiseqbps ‘asiy pea z) Jewny W ysipBer JW YOMD
L6'PE SHP SPYMIN 'aayspiojpsg '80s|IS Hed 1saip zg Buiping P¥1 Miepiy £0MO
Y086 L¥AD 'uoiBuIyD)|
00°0Z1 Buon 'peoy uopep ‘wued ydpues ‘weg piO ‘P sdiysisuped [EIIP3W pIopaYINy SIUIoY Yoy 4g ZOMD
00°822 ANy LNS 'Uoung 'peoy peawsap €11 P salbojouyos) digD UBUY Py wasiey Jq LOMD
E; ssalppy aweN Ray|

sJo}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajWIT [ed1paj d1yoloyd



65:60 610Z AInF €0

G0'BL0Z 18A 708 Sdl

€ 4o ¢ abey

GE'9.8'STY Bunejo] saujug g9
600 obpup|y 19394 ssoy JW LOvy
000 abplp|y Jelad $SOY JW 00V
000 suen] JeLueH 0033
00l VIS GZdN 'SAYSUINOWILUOY ‘UINCLUUOHY ‘PROY MOISBUOAA ‘HNOY uole|buis BIpay AN ZOMD
00°0Z¥ HA8 91d ‘Yinowd|d 'peoy piojiuaq ‘|endsoH piopuag SWEIIM SHEN JN LOMOD
00'008 1N9 984 '1PIsug ‘umoQ weyping 09€9 ‘IIH pueipay ‘|endsoH |0)sug alids ‘usio eyl Buopa suyD JN 00MD
00°69 4H6 LLNQ ‘8YSHIoA YInog A8ISedunq '3y '1eaQ syl g AydeiBojoyd pasmsg wil Z0LD
SH8 £24D
00'00%'2t ‘HIBIED Yied sS8UISNg BIED) YPIeD ‘AU AUSgInp ‘UNOD I2UpeQ ‘98noH aae) (SdiL) anniag Adelsuioisiud Juapuadapu) ay| 1042
00°6Z¢ d19 141 ‘ployaL ‘spsen Asidy 'fepdsoH |eAoy sS90uULd BYL ‘D A9ldy Byl Jsuing Waqoy JN 0012
05 €8y VS FEAD NOIMIBAA 'B0RId 18NIE | AydesBojoyd aanbg g aanbg 08D
91°99¢£'682 HIE 1S9 ‘|oisug ‘apeled saller 1§ “WRoD sswep g Joukel] saigbag op papwi ayojoyd £0SD
0Z6lLlL XXE LAl 'SS9UISAU| HO08S8Y YUON 'peay pleyeg 55 Aydeibojoyd ead Apueg 208D
00°009 IYG 640 'HIpJED 'SOAUSAN PEOY HOd PIO 'Nemiyy leybuis aeysay JN 10SD
009812 MDE ¥240 ‘MipJes ‘peoy abpuped /¢ UBWIBaMS UBIlinr JQ 008D
3 ssalppy awen Aoy

slojipaln Auedwon - g
pajjw jevlpay sjyoloyd



DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Director's Statement of Affairs

1.

The book debts have been reviewed by Credebt Limited, with an estimated collectable value of
£270,612

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees'
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
provision is made in the statement of affairs.



- APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix;

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

a Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

m] Details of how the Administrators are proposing to be remunerated

a Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a
step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which
includes information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
http./fwww. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration. It also applies where further information
is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the
office holder to be remunerated on a mixed basis. We propose that our remuneration be fixed on a mlxed
basis, being 35% of the value of the assets realised and a fixed fee of £50,000. Best practice gmdance
requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration.

In addition, this note appilies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but i n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice gu|dance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with
an expianation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more
complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are
various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

0 Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method
of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

) Internal meeting rocom usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
period for which the storage charge relates;

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

. Telephone and facsimile
. Printing and photocopying
. Stationery

? Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
3 .
lbid 1



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Photofile Medical Limited

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: Paul Wood AND Simon Robert Haskew

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 31 May 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

1.3

14

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of thase costs in the context of the
case.

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

We are seeking to recover £3,294 50 plus VAT.
Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

As set out at Section 9 of the Proposals, the work we carried out in the period before the
Company entered administration was as follows:

. Provided advice to the Company about the options available to it, including advice
about the alternative insolvency options of voluntary arrangement, voluntary liquidation
and administration;

. Provided advice to the director on the conduct of the Company’s affairs during the
intervening period before the appointment of administrators;

. Provided guidance in relation to protecting the interests of creditors pending the
appointment of administrators;

. Dealt with procedural steps culminating with the appointment of administrators; and

. Liaised with solicitors to prepare the Notice of Appointment.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The main reasons of complexity relate to the strategy with regards the collection of book debts.



15

Exceptional responsibilities

There have been no exceptional responsibilities falling on the office holders in this case.

1.6 The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

1.7

18

1.9

The work that we have carried out derives from the duties and responsibilities ptaced on us by
insclvency law and by required professional practices. We consider that we have carried out our
duties diligently and with all reasonable due care and attention.

The views of the creditors
No views have been expressed by the unsecured creditors thus far.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Osbome Clarke LLP who specialise in insolvency, were engaged to provide pre-appointment
advice and prepare the sale agreement, their costs of £1,250 plus VAT remain unpaid.

Professional costs are reviewed and analysed hefore payment is approved.



GO0 3 81ep 0) UMEIP Sea) |BIOL

ELoov 0064 00622 00’58k 3 9181 Aunoy sbesany
05 ¥6Z'E 0001 D5 ZBE 00ZLLT 3 opesh yjeys Aq 1502 W) RIOL
'8 g0 2l 96 apesb jjeis Aq sinoy |ejo L

[ELL:INE

5101334IP UM douspuodsau oo pue sBunsa | sienie W iUl

sBuieaw pue aduspundsale? - paunaag

S10lpaJo Ayl s103Ipadn
6)86SE A4 $53UISNY JO 3BS Jo uonenjoban 81865y
00'66% 00TLLT 095 9 Buluueid ase
00602 05226 057 g0 L) UOLENSIIWPY | uonessuwpy
%:ow_wﬁh? Fisooaun] sinoHleiol | poddng | ulwpyaup Uy wwpyug | JBupissy 16Uy 1Bu i Jug 1032810 seuVEd speit) Jels
v Auelnsuon

0 Wol4 poudd 8yJ Jo4 sisAeuy $)s07) S| UONENSIUIWPY-2id  Fdd '9ELHJOE - Judwjuioddy aid - pajwiy [BXHPSK S1Yoloyd 6dIS



PHOTOFILE MEDICAL IMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a mixed basis, being
35% of the value of the assets realised and a fixed fee of £50,000. Prior to creditors determining the basis
upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each
creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our
remuneration.

Where a percentage or set amount is sought for a particular area of work, this is detailed in the relevant
column of our fees estimate for the administration as set out in the table below.

Details of the work that the administrators and their staff propose to %age of realisations
undertake

General case administration and planning
Part of fixed fee of £50,000

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
Part of fixed fee of £50,000

Investigations
Part of fixed fee of £50,000

Realisation of assets, including any proceedings against the directors
35%

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees),
correspondence and distributions
Part of fixed fee of £50,000

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP
and/or via Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Part of fixed fee of £50,000

In relation to those elements of the work that we intend to undertake on a percentage basis and as a set
amount, these bases are expected to produce fair and reasonable reflection of the work as this will ensure
a better return for the creditors than if we were to be remunerated on a time cost basis alone.

The above structure ensures that we attempt to maximise recoveries for creditors. It aise ensures that,
regardless of how successful we are, our fees are limited to 35% meaning that creditors will receive a
dividend.

The complexity of the debtor collection over two years will take a lot of time. We believe the proposed fee
structure will ensure that we are efficient collecting the assets for the benefit of creditros.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the details above relate to the period of administration only, they do not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls inte the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 3 July 2019



PHOTOFILE MEDICAL LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Statutory Advertising Costs 87
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 320

bend in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Insurance An [nsolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 200
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity

4, Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 300
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out hisfher duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to

be dealt with.
5. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 7,500
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner

and their anticipated disbursements

6. Debt Collection 15% of realisations 40,592
costs

7. Employee & The fees of third party advisers in relation dealing 350
pension matters with the employee claims and pension matter

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does
not relate tc any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the
administration.



